Appendix H
Waste Disposal Information
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CERCLA OFF-SITE DISPOSAL REPORT

Information Required for CERCLA Off-site Waste Management Activities.

1. Superfund Site name/State/CERCLIS SSID number:
Southern Iowa Mechanical Site
3043 Pawnee Drive
Ottumwa, IA. 52501
CERCLIS SSID # A7TK9

2. Type of action (Check two)

X _Removal ___Fund-financed
Remedial X PRP-financed

3. Type (check one) and form (check one) of waste; if more than one type, attach separate sheets
for this and remaining questions for each type:

Type: ) Form:
solvents wastewater
dioxins/furans liquid waste
cyanides organic sludge

_ __heavy metals (> 1% total solids)
(specify metals) inorganic sludge
acids (< 1% total org. carbon)
PCBs contaminated soil
halogenated organics and debris

_____other RCRA-listed hazardous X _solid or solidified
Wastes

X non-hazardous or de-listed wastes

4. Quantity of waste:

cubic yard (CY) 15.9 tons
gallons (gal) lab packs
4 drums boxes

5. Range, average, and/or representative concentrations of the contaminates of concern:

Contaminated Soil plus cleanup debris, PCB <1 ppm

6. Pre-treatment of waste before transportation: NONE
precipitation neutralization
solidification fixation
stabilization other( )
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10.

1.

12.

13.

Receiving RCRA facility name/location/I.D. number/units:
Metro Waste Authority
12181 NE University Avenue
Mitchellville, TA 50169
IOAWA Solid Waste Permit # 77-SDP-01-72

Receiving Region: 7

Receiving Region Off-site Contact (RROC): Mary Bitney

Date (s) of shipments: Date Manifest Number  Line Item
8/27/09 82709 1
9/4/09 N/A
9/10/09 N/A

Pre-treatment of waste at site before final treatment or disposal: None

Final method of treatment or disposal/unit receiving:

precipitation neutralization
incineration X landfill

land treatment injection
recovery/re-use other (Fuels Blending)

Cost of activities:

Total T&D Cost $7,978.52

Quantity

4 drums
4.87 tons
11.03 tons
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Fields of Opportunities STAT E O F l O WA
CHESTER J. CULVER, GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PATTY JUDGE, LT. GOVERNOR RICHARD A. LEOPOLD, DIRECTOR

August 31, 2009

To: DAN CLINGAN, PROJECT MANAGER BECKY WEHRMAN
DICO, INC. METRO WASTE AUTHORITY
C/O GREENLEAF ENVIRONMENTAL GP 1105 PRAIRIE DR. SW
4943 AUSTIN PARK AVE BONDURANT IA 50035

BUFORD, GA 30518

Re: New Special Waste Authorization # 77-SWA-75-09

The following special waste authorization (SWA) applies ONLY to the waste generator addressed above.
This authorization allows the waste generator to dispose of the special waste referenced in accordance
with the instructions, conditions and limitations contained in this SWA. A copy of this SWA must
accompany the hauler to the landfill. The waste generator shall notify the department and landfill, prior to
disposal, of any change in the characteristics of the special waste being disposed.

The issuance of an SWA does not obligate any waste disposal facility to accept the waste nor does it
preclude the facility from imposing restrictions other than those listed in the SWA. The landfill has the
final decision whether to accept the special waste. The issuance of an SWA does not exempt the waste
generator from any local, state or federal laws or regulations. The department may revoke an SWA for
cause at any time.

WASTE & VOLUME: One time disposal of approximately 80,000 pounds of soil scraping, PPE,
and visqueen resulting from site cleanup. This waste was generated at
3043 Pawnee Drive in Oftumwa.

GENERATOR: Dan Clingan
Dico, Inc. 5317-407-3248

ISSUE DATE: August 31, 2009

EXPIRATION DATE: November 31, 2009

DISPOSAL SITE: Metro Park East Sanitary Landfill (77-SDP-01-72)
SWA CONTACT: Becky Wehrman ~ (515) 333-4432

Authorized by: J'W\/ﬂ/\

lowa | Departmeﬁ{tjif ‘Natural Resources

If you have questions regarding this authorization, please contact Susan Johnson at 515-281-7982.

cc: lowa DNR Field Office #5, Des Moines, |1A

502 EAST 9th STREET / DES MOINES, IOWA 50319-0034
PHONE 515-281-4367 FAX 515-281-8895 www.iowadnr.gov D1165
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METRO WASTE AUTHORITY

flsiroe Park East Landfill
12181 NE University Avenue, Mitcheliville, lowa 50183 Phaone: 515-867-2076

MERDRANDUN s

8ia3i09
TO!: Dan Ciingan
FROM: el Danley

SUBJECT: Speclal Waste Parmit Approval

EERRA IS IGER RS ER AN AR P I CE RO RN RN O R SO Pr R e GBSl Rl a R R GRERANGRREEas 8dBaaa

biatro Park East bandflit nereby provides formal notics of ils Intention 1 actept the fatimwing material for
chsposal

WS dow Tevel PCE soll and absorbant.

This iz under sermit £ 9014,

Included pleass find the appeoved perait. i yout have any quastions on this matier, plosse fzel fros to
contact bike Fairchild, Operstions Manager, at 515-833.4447,

Thank you.
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. Contrastor Nama/
Matedat Coda Contact Graatioal Envi 317-407-3248
Koto Adrossptons | |
Quantiiyioad Den Clingant  Customer Bilod ) 5]
Tote! Quand Pormiflad 20 Tons; Haufpr NamofPhone  jTeiAd

Sile Addvess if Difforont MMMG&OKWE’M&?A 62501 I

ff-?‘:: ' v ~_-_~a: TR .“—:;%g.__ﬁﬁ“u.«- '.‘ EGS e 4

Thank you for your business, This parmi allows delivery of the ONLY the identifiad special wasie as
desgcribod above. Special waste Is managed differently than typical refusa and Is only accepted as
weaiher condiiions aliow. Faliura to contacl o scale heuse may restlt in refusal at the gato. Melro
Park Eest Landi¥ is located at 12481 NE 12th Ave, Miichelivitte which s approximately five miles sast
of Southeast Polk High School on Universily Ava (Huy 163). Quesfione regarding parmiiiing, dalivery
or ofier speciel waste Jobs can be dinscted to Becky Wehman at §15-333-4432.

Printed Namea
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35396
F . b r(_ Wednesday, August 19, 2009
- l . e eC Page 6 of 7
environmental
services
Client Identification: Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP Sample Matrix: Soil/Solid
Fibertec Project Number: 35396 Sample Number: 35396-005
Client Sample Information
Project 1dentification: SIM-Ottumwa PCB Site Client Sample Description: Rolloff Composite
Project Number: NA Client Sample Number: 5
Sample Date: 8/11/2009 Chain of Custody Number: 89300
Comments: All Results Reported On Dry Weight Basis, Percent Moisture = 7.78%.
Definitions/ A: Spike recovery or precision unusable due to ditution. I: The concentration is an estimated value. X: Matrix Interferesice has tesuited in a raised reporting limit or
Qualifiers: B: The analyte was detected in the associated method blank. U: The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting imit,  distorted result
E: The analyte was detected at a concentration greater than the W: Results reported on a wet-weight basis.
calibration range, therefore the result is estimated. *: Value reported is outside QA limits
i e Dilution Prep : . -
Analyte Result Units Report Limit Factor Batch Prep Date/Time | Apalysis Date/Time | Analyst
Dry Weight Determination (ASTM D 2974-87)
Percent Moisture (Water Content) 7.8 % 0.1 1 MC090814 8/18/2009 8/19/2009 BMG
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (EPA 3550B/EPA 8082)
Aroclor-1016 U ngkg 330 1 PSO9H14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 ™C
Aroclor-1221 U ngkg 330 1 PSOSHI4F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
Aroclor-1232 U ngkg 330 1 PSOSH14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
Aroclor-1242 U pgkg 330 1 PSOSH14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
Aroclor-1248 U rgkg 330 1 PSQSHI14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 ™C
Aroclor-1254 390 reks 330 1 PSO9H14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
Aroclor-1260 U ngks 330 1 PSO9HI4F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
Aroclor-1262 U ugkg 330 1 PSO9H14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
Aroclor-1268 v ngksg 330 1 PSOSH14F 8/14/2009 8/17/2009 T™C
1914 Holloway Drive Holt, MI 48842 I: (517) 699-0345 F:(517)699-0388
11765 E. Grand River Brighton, Ml 48116 T:(810) 220-3300 F: (810)220-3311
8660S. Mackinaw Trail Cadiltac, MI 49601 T:(231) 775-8368 F:(231)775-8584
lab@fiberter.us D11 68




NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Load Number:

Date:

Generator Information:

Generator Information- Send Manifest
to:

DICO Inc.
3043 Pawnee
Ottumwa, IA 52501

Legal Dept.

Titan International Inc
2701 Spruce St.
Quincy, IL 62301

Contractor Information, (Emergency

Hauler Information:

Contact)

Greenleaf Environmental 1. Pettiecord inc.
4943 Austin Park Av. 5043 NE 22™ Street
Buford GA 30518 Des Moines, |A 50131

Phone: 515-263-8900

Disposal Facility or Staging Area
Location:

Metro Waste Authority
12181 E University
Mitchellville, 1A

Waste Shipping Name and Description Unit Wt./Vol. | Quantity
Contaminated Soil, PCB less than 1 PPM Cubic Yard
Plus Cleanup debris 20CUY
Transporter Name Transporter Signature Date
Ch ¥ 1Eaudas | ) |7-7-09
Disposal Facility Receipt of 77
Materials
Printed Name Signature Date
ST, DseAr pes ff-O,a,ou* 7 ¥ wg

D1169




GRID j T TWEIGHMASTER
v f i
Metro Waste Authorlty ! 03 l 30006499 PH 2A ! Josie H
300 E. Locust S1.» STE. 100 : 1 ; — : -~ RETCRE

Des Moines, 1A 50308 DATEIN T DATE OUT | TIMEIN TIME Omm[, LA
www.mwalcday.com i

i
wmomeen 1 08/04/09 | 09/04/09110:21 {10:38 } WGH

g
\ 000050 SPECIAL WASTE CASH CUSTOMER
i

Hl | N
REFERENCE ORIGIN R 1
i
. 904 ,
5 A <
i Manual Gross Wt. 41900 LB Inbound - Cash ticket
: Scale 2 Tare Wt. 32160 LB
‘ ” o s .
L Net Weight 9740 13 Fhank Tac Far Yoon Busiowese
I Qry. [ umTr DESCRIPTION i RATE EXTENSION | DNR FEE/TAX E TOTAL .
h T 7 T
; 4.87 ; TON { CONTAMINATED SOIL ! 46.350 226.22 ! 17.78 ! 244.00
i ! i X ; i
| | DL ‘ | |
i COOLTT e | |
| { . e i

i
I
1
1
i

1_ Please Pay From This Invoice

We are continuously impro}ring the MPE landfilil.

The landfill is open 6:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Monday - Friday i 244.00
and 7:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. on Saturday. Closed Sunday and L e
holidays. Scale House phone: (515)333-4448 244.00

HANDLING DICO, INC. ‘::_:C_FA_N?E];._,;—I
COMMENTS 3043 PAWNEE DR. i 0.00
COMMENTS OTTUMWA, IA 52501 - CHECRHY. D
COMHMENTS SWw CS PETTI 876 I\ cC .
SIGNATURE _ Tt T
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J. Pettiecord, Inc.

Invoice

5043 NE 22nd Street -
Nes Moines, lowa 50313 Date Invoice #
9/10/2009 24422
Bill To
Greenleaf Environmental
4943 Austin Park Ave
Buford, GA 30518
S.0. No. P.O. No. Terms JPI Job Number
282 Net 30
ltem Description Invoiced Rate Amount
Rolloff Dumpster to Ottumwa Iowa for Project at DICO Inc.
8-25-09
Roll off Truck Roll off Truck 4 60.00 240.00
Truck Driver Truck Driver per hour 4 48.00 192.00
9-4-09
11 off Truck Roll off Truck 475 60.00 285.00
I'ruck Driver Truck Driver per hour 4.75 48.00 228.00
Roll off Container Roll off Container 8 15.60 120.00
/050
| —
SE~7
Total $1,065.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Béla nce Due $1,065.00

D1171
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IN-HAZARDOUS

sTE MANIFEST

e e2s 0D

Load Nurmber:

i}ﬁtez

Generator information:

Generator Information- Send Manifaest

tor e
DICQ Ine. Legal Dept.
3043 Pawnae Titan [nternatizns! ing
Ditumwa, (A 52501 2701 Spruce St

Guiney, IL 62301

Contractor information, (Emergency

Contact}

Hauler Information:

Greenleaf Environmentzi
4343 Austin Park Av.
Buford GA 30518

Triad Transport, Inc
200 Trizd Road
ficAlestar, OK 74501
Phone: {518} 426-4751

Disposal Facility or Staging Area

Lacation:

Metro Waste Autherity
32121 E University
fitchetlville, 1A

Waste Shipping Name and Dascription Unit Wt./Val. | Quantity
Contaminatad Soif, PCE less than 1 PPM Cubic Yard
Plus Cleanup debris ZoCUY

Transperieriame

~Fransporter-Signature———r

oo

o mawesme amne

Gl et

Disposal Facility Receipt of

Baterizals

=

Printed Name

sigrigture, |

Date

Ty Ledn

.:“"""‘M

G007

%fé&v’éjf@ﬂ W
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0 j et} N o

UNIFORM STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING 288918 TEL: 518:426-4751 _800-364-1133 FAX: 918-426-2365
Criginal — Not Negotiable sPLUT Jves EINO  EPA ID# OKDE815838791
TRIAD TRANSPORT, INC. - | T L9
s> 4 —_ ES18Y, el
P.O.# MANF LOAD .. .. rrom /I ALS E53 TPAJLER‘i 2.5 2
B e W Y A ! DESTINATION: peach ot o &
SHIPPER *7‘&;”,;/4 & Arep hg,:‘.'{gg"?i"‘ CONSIGNEE «'f}; i A %"f’-ﬁ&zﬁ}%f"f{“ __
STREET . _ ) LT STREET Pl
cvsT forieA o Aty o& e B CYIST g%fzgfﬁ &£ i‘q‘:}f of e .
i i
: P CHAGEE - ' " Sukject to Seciion 7 of Condidons of
sone | —- sss’é‘é‘féﬁaﬁé?‘?&ﬁcms HAZamD | LD, |PACKNG Tire e | Applicatie i of Lading, i s ship-
wats | ¥ | (F HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPPING NAME) LASS OO | contamer| 1o cormeemion | mentis to be defivered ko the consignee
. without recourss on the consignor, the
f{/ g 5 / o g@;{“ &g g?:iﬁ? “‘Sﬁa‘f’ S e j: i Cx:mlsignorshall slan the following slate-

ment:

The garrier shall not make delivery of
this shipment without payment of
= freight and al! other lawiul charges.

[CE

(Signaturs of n..anszqncf}

VYaers the applicable il provisions
speciiy 4 limitation of the carier's Habiidy
(HMFC ltem 172}, if there ks no releass or
vaiud declaralion by the shipper, and the
shipper daes not declare a valus or

% (§ the shipment moves between tws ports by a canler by water, e faw raquirss that the bill of leding shal state whethar it is “carrier’s o shipper’s weight™,

NOTE—To oblzin greater coverage for this shipment in sxczss of that aforded by the camiac's tanfl, i sddition to fe requirements fur oblaining excess release lhemcarrler's wability, ﬂzat.liabiity
coverage in such b2k, tha shinner must enfer the value of Sie shisment 2ud check the box elacting sxcess coverage, shal be Emited to the exlem provided by
Ror . YALUS: EXCESS COVERAGE: menis must comply with NMFC lam 173,
[ GENCYTONTACT: ___~ =27 ' T T YES|NO
conmenTs:  LOr I ﬁ’i';r’f" z:éﬁ el PLACARDS REQUIRED:

i 22 Duthen LToxad pECHT A OTTL I A T4 || PLACARDS SUPPLIED BY SHIPFER
Singr B2 PR ITD ST gt AR r-’?;? HCEC A2 e e AT || TRIAD PLACARDS i

The propstty received in apparent good arder, except a4 nofed {eontents and condition of osmﬂnsv of gackages unknown), marked, consigned, dad destined as invicated betow, which said canier \the word car-
rier being undersiood nroughout is contract 2s meanhg any persan or erparation in possession of the progery under the condract) agreas 16 cary to fls usud place of delivery at sald dastinglion, i on its route, _
olfrerwise to deliver {o anather carier cn the routa to said destination. Itis muiuc;iy agraed, as 15 each catrier of @ll or ary of said proparty over 28 or a6y poriion of said rata to desination, and as io each pary
at zay txro intarested in a¥l or any of sald property, that evary senvics % be perfomed hareundar shall ba subject fe &l the lemns and canditons of the Uniform Domests Straight BIlE of Lad‘ng sat forth {1} In
Liiform Frelght Classification i eifect on he date heseof, # this is a vail or & raS-water shipiment, o (2) la the applicabls moter camier dassifization or vty fled il if (s is a molor carries shipment,

Shipper hereby cerlifies that hie Iz familiar vith all tha terms and conditions of the said bill of lading, Includirg thase an the back thereaf, 2si forth In the classifization of lawfully filed t3af which govems the trans-
poetaticn of this shiprasot, and the said tems and condilions ang hereby egread 10 hy the shippef and aocapied for himaelf and bis agsions,

LINERS FURNISHED BY: R TRIA [T cusTOMER /  VEHICLE FURNISHED BUT NOT USED: [ YES LJ NO

) LOADING . ] ACTION j‘ UNLOADING
glrel/e9 e OATE & APRONTMENTTWE 2/ /2( 2% _
/] s ACTUAL ARRIVAL DATE RTIME / .
Vi “CFIo . DETENTION END TIME ]
REMINDER

Wear P.P.E. when nesaded, be sure Trailer is Clean: Observe Facility Rules;
Ohserve Loading/Unloading & Make Accurate Count; Be sure Manifest is Accurate & Complets;
Check Compatibility of Hazardous Materials-DO NOT HAUL INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS;
Secure and Weigh Load-Check Axie Weighis—DO NOT HAUL OVERWEIGHT.

LOADING OF TRIAD EQUIPMENT IS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, »- =N CCEPTANCE BY THE
CUSTOMER OF THE TERMS AND GC}NBETIGNS PROVIDED 9 ;
Equipment Condition:

Shinper per 5eta Qansﬂgﬁee

C  arper_K7 ’ Date__F//o/o  Print Name: _flvam /2 f e or ,f‘@ > 7
Work requesfed Gutsadp scapa of Standard Operating Procedurs: j:ff i .

e P - . - R Dll 4 - T v . -
Person Requesting Work: (SIGNATURE]) ! Date

ORIGINAL (WHITE) - TRIAD YELLOW - SHIPPER T ENROD - DRIVER



TRIAD TRANSPORT , INC.

P. 0. BOX 818 « McALESTER, OK 74502
918 426-4751

—
RIAD TRANSPORT
PONCA CITY OK 746000000 )

I ATE BB INVOICE NUMBER

5/16/09

TRIAD TRANSPORT

PONCA CITY OK 746000000

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE

\
GREENLEAF ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP
4943 AUSTIN PARK AVE
BUFORD GA 30518

EXCEPTIONS MUST BE NOTED ON DELIVERY RECEIPT

BTC- 10727 THIRD PARTY
B/L NUMBER TRACTOR NO. TRAILER NO. — SHIP DATE —
288918 252 9/09/09
"QUANTITY DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES AND REMARKS WEIGHT RATE CHARGES
EMATL THIS FOR GAR
1.00 MOB/DEMOB CHARGE 44000 1.75282 MI 1865.00
5/0 SOUTHERN IOW CTTUMWA Ia NC
S/C METRO WASTE MITCHELLVILLE ITA NC
FUEL SURCHARGE 17.50000 PCT 325.85
1.00 Delivered 9/11/09 9:00AM 44000 TOTAL 2190.85 /
“Upon failure to pay freight charges within our Standard Credit Period, we reserve the right to add
Interest Charges, Service Charges and any Collection Cost, and Legal Fees we may incur.” PAY THIS AMOUNT ( 2190.85 }
STANLEY STANLEY RINNIE LEE Uus

PEREIMIELD

SEP 2 1 2009

I
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St %//fs :

Weteo Wasta Autharity
WFE Special Waste Application

[} Fawed w: MPC? x Thsisarewxjob,
[ Ferst =z cO? “hiz is ar updae la an exist ng ‘ab.

C] e irterna Pawit [] MonbCSlrdora [ Arelylics atasned? l in pocess| DNR Permi: Mumbar
R W || TR N A

Cuslomar & signp FIeA Contnct Perzon Beoky *Gunaral Matarials Description

1'1ﬂ;l

. ".I-__

Johs A05| Oul ol Sarvice &raa? o SWE- MCH cotemingled cobria

B oot g S | " L R o

Start date 1012005 Genaraior: ca, Ina. IConl:act; Lnan lis

Stop dae L118/2610 Address 00 £ 15th St., Dos kines, A 52309

Malaral Code lgu‘-'B Phong: I%-ZEF)-QBEE IFE:.‘: |51 B5-Z35-0203

Rate §5C:1cn Conlraslor Ene |Phor.e:

Agoount gomacl: I Briaa Mills! Hauler. [: PRer. 830 JContacz: l"lluh Mtk |
Contact amail: jan, m1ls@itzn-i Mauler Address: [Des baines, 14 |
Tolal Quant Permitted 40 Tons Hauler Pnonat |51 E-677-2011 IHauler Fax:l\l&

Qurent Amaunl r I Site Address: blm. [2C, I

TGLP SEMIVDL Frycess graeralag: &ite ~erradialion
I;l PR SONTENT Canlaine S 2&Type: drurns
- PAINTFI‘.TQ?. Ftops a2l Cazcpllan drurn of painl chivk, PPE
L e L riamironr  fustes:

i A
GRS TR
VT heds M

ars handirg chargs evpiy? l—_—| Yes |:| Mo

guamuv 'G.ﬁﬂﬂh"that the:mtens| rtamed 18 not A hazardous wmm
dafinod-by 40CFR381 of arny applicable staba law, that all known
Eu' sLpsitud hasamie have bast disclosad, Ihat torw ara nd slher
anemieal.or snvirenmentally sefe ways o managa Ihle material

arizl hardling irssugions: 1 that .in'ynfarmaunn submitind s complate and aceurats.

[r]Lixied? [r] Igntable? [r] Camasie? o] Reactve? n| Hard o Managa?

%rcr;lbr !lgnalunz

N TR
87212309 intsrral Notes or Agditional In brmation:
Enwlrorsmental Tech Sarvices Myt Date  [analytics are attached. PC3 content is helow Sppm far pain: chips
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Fibertec

35643

Tuesday, September 08, 2009

" Page 2 of 3
environmental
services
Client Identification: Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP Sample Matrix: Other (Solid)
Fibertec Project Number: 35643 Sample Number: 35643-001
Client Sample Information
Project Identification: SIM-Ottumwa PCB Site Client Sample Description: Clean up Debris- Sollds
Project Number: NA Client Sample Number: 14
Sample Date: 8/26/2009 Chain of Custody Number: 89266
Comments:
Definitions/ A: Spike recovery or precision unusabie due to dilution. I: The concentration is an estimated value. X: Matrix {nterference has resulted in a raised reporting limit or
Qualifiers: B: The analytc was detected in the associated method blank, U: The analyte was not detectcd at or sbove the reporting limit.  distorted resuk,
E: The analyte was detected at a concentration greater than the W: Results reported on a wet-weight basis.
foration range, therefore the resukt is d *: Value reported is outside QA kimits
i P
Analyte Resalt Units Report Limit Dilution Factor B:::)h Prep Date/Time Analysis Date/Time | Analyst
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (EPA 3550B/EPA 8082) (Dilution made in prep lab-sample would not concentrate)
Aroclor-1016 U ne/kg 660 2 PS09I03E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Aroclor-1221 U pe/kg 660 2 PSO9I03E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Asoclor-1232 U ne/kg 660 2 PS09103E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Aroclor-1242 U ughg 660 2 PS09103E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Aroclor-1248 U pe/kg 660 2 PSO9I03E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Aroclor-1254 1200 ugkg 660 2 PS09103E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Aroclor-1260 U ne/kg 660 2 PS09103E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Aroclor-1262 U ng/kg 660 2 PSO9103E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
Araclor-1268 U ug/kg 660 2 PSO9103E 9/3/2009 9/4/2009 BDA
D1177
1914 Holloway Drive Holt, Ml 48842 T: (517) 699-0345 F: (517) 699-0388
11766 E. Grand River Brighton, Ml 48116 T: (810) 220-3300 F: (810) 220-3311
8660 S. Mackinaw Trail Cadillac, MI 49601 T:(231) 775-8368 F: (231) 775-8584

lab@fibertec.us
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Fibertec

35643

Tuesday, September 08, 2009

’ Page 3 of 3
environmental .
services
Client Identification: Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP Sample Matrix: TCLP Extract
Fibertec Project Number: 35643 Sample Number: 35643-001A
Client Sample Information
Project Identification: SIM-Ottumwa PCB Site Client Sample Description: Clean up Debris- Solids
Project Number: NA Client Sample Number: 14
Sample Date: 8/26/2009 Chain of Custody Number: 89266
Comments:
Definitions/  A: Spike recovery or precision unusable due to ditution. J: The conccntration is an estimated value. X: Maurix Interference has resulted in a riscd reporting lmit or
Qualifiers: B: The analyte was detected in the associated method blank., U: The analyte was not detected al of above the reporting limit,  distorted resukt,

E: The analyte was detectcd at a concentration greater than the
calibration range, therefore the result is estimated.

W: Results reported on a wet-weight basis,
*: Vahue reported is outside QA limits

Dilution Factor, Prep

Analyte Result Units Report Limit Batch Prep Date/Time Analysis Date/Time | Analyst
TCLP RCRA-8 Elements by ICP-MS (EPA 3010A/EPA 6020) (TCLP(1311)Extraction date: 9/2/2009; Tumbler temperature was high.)
Arsenic U mg/L 1.0 1 PT09104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
Barium 1.7 mg/L 1.0 1 PTOS104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
Cadmium U mg/L 0.20 1 PT09104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
Chromium U mg/L 1.0 1 PT09104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
Lead U mg/L 1.0 1 PT09104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
Sclenium U mg/L 0.20 1 PT09104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
Silver U mg/L 1.0 1 PT09104B 9/4/2009 9/4/2009 JLH
TCLP Mercury (EPA 7470A) (TCLP(1311)Extraction date: 9/2/2009; Tumbler temperature was high,)
Mercury U mg/L 0.050 1 PM09104B 9/412009 9/4/2009 JLH
D1178
1914 Holloway Drive Holt, Ml 48842 T: (517) 699-0345 F: (517) 699-0388
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8660 S. Mackinaw Trail Cadillac, Ml 49601 T: (231) 775-8368 F: (231) 775-8584
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14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
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” - l - P.0. Box 3360
y Companies n Vo | C e ?§§1lgl01nes, IA
Toll Free - 800.369.5500
Web - senecacompanies.com

W. 0. NUMBER: 131390 INVOICE NUMBER: 689898
CUSTOMER P. 0. NUMBER: INVOICE DATE: 09/09/09
CUSTOMER ACCT. NUMBER: 71294 PAGE 1
SOLD TO: Greenleaf Environmental Group SITE: Dico Inc Ottumwa
4943 Austin Park Ave 3043 Pawnee Drive
Buford GA 30518 %ttumwa IA 52501

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED:

August 27, 2009

Picked up eight drums located at Dico Inc. in Ottumwa, four
to be delivered to Clean Harbors labeled Hazmat, four drums
delivered to S.W.16th in Des Moines labeled Non Haz.

LABOR

Administration Assistant — 1 hr ST @ $35.00 /hr $ 35.00
Technicians - 7 hrs ST @ $50.00 /hr 350.00
EQUIPMENT
Utility Truck - 1 day @ $200.00 /day $ 200. 00
Pipe Trailer - 1 day @ $100.00 /day $ 100.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
Standard Issue Equip - 1 Tech @ $35.00 /ea $ 35.00
Non-Haz Waste Manifest - 2 @ $3.00 /ea 3 6.00
Drum Labels - 4 @ $1.00 /ea $ 4.00
‘ER ’
., .el Surcharge(Equipment Only)$200.00 @15% $ 30. 00
Pollution Liabi]i ty Ins(Labor/Equ1p)$685 00 @3% $ 20.55
DR SUBTOTAL §  780.55
Thank you for your business. If you have any questions
regarding this invoice, please contact Dave Conger in our
Des Moines, Iowa office by calling (800)369-5500

BILLING AMOUNT

OTHER
Bill per proposed 780. 55

TOTAL OTHER 780. 55

SUBTOTAL § 780. 55

TERMS: NET 10 Days. This sale is subject to terms and conditions 1i%ted on reverse side

b e
V .
S X i D\X

‘ \
3 C)%/ i ’ \Uq | ;}'9/ })5ijﬂ/aj‘ ) crﬁij
/( {UJ {?\/\/ ¥ MJ/ 0}, \lw D1180



;;giii; Companies

Toll Free - 800.369.5500
Web - senecacompanies.com

Invoice

Remit Io:

P.O. Box 3360
Des Moines, IA
50316

W.0.NUMBER: 131390 INVOICE NUMBER: 689898

CUSTOMER P. 0. NUMBER: INVOICE DATE: 09/09/09

CUSTOMER ACCT. NUMBER: 71294 PAGE 2

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UM RATE AMOUNT

__________ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T USALES TAXT T T T T T o0
TOTAL $ " 780.55

TERMS: NET 10 Days. This sale is subject to terms and conditions listed on reverse side

D1181



CERCLA OFF-SITE DISPOSAL REPORT

Information Required for CERCLA Off-site Waste Management Activities.

1. Superfund Site name/State/CERCLIS SSID number:
Southern Iowa Mechanical Site
3043 Pawnee Drive
Ottumwa, IA. 52501
CERCLIS SSID # A7TK9

2. Type of action (Check two)

X _Removal ___Fund-financed
Remedial X _PRP-financed

3. Type (check one) and form (check one) of waste; if more than one type, attach separate sheets
for this and remaining questions for each type:

Type: Form:
solvents wastewater
dioxins/furans liquid waste
cyanides organic sludge

_____heavy metals (> 1% total solids)
(specify metals) inorganic sludge
acids (< 1% total org. carbon)

X PCBs contaminated soil

halogenated organics and debris

_____other RCRA-listed hazardous X solid or solidified
Wastes

non-hazardous or de-listed wastes

4. Quantity of waste:

cubic yard (CY) tons
gallons (gal) lab packs
X drums boxes

5. Range, average, and/or representative concentrations of the contaminates of concern:

PCB > 50 ppm
6. Pre-treatment of waste before transportation: NONE
precipitation neutralization
solidification fixation
stabilization other( )

DI1182



7. Receiving RCRA facility name/location/I.D. number/units:

10.

11.

12.

13.

Clean Harbors

11600 North Aptus Road
Grantsville, UT 84029
EPA ID# UTD981552177

Receiving Region: 8

Receiving Region Off-site Contact (RROC): Terry Brown

Date (s) of shipments: Date Manifest Number  Line Item
8/27/09 004646872 JJK 1

Pre-treatment of waste at site before final treatment or disposal: None

Final method of treatment or disposal/unit receiving:

precipitation neutralization

X _incineration landfill
land treatment injection
recovery/re-use other (Fuels Blending)

Cost of activities:

Total T&D Cost (4 drums) §$ 1,855.18

Quantity

4 - drums

D1183



8 IeanHaArjﬁr‘s WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE SHEET
HAVIRONMENTAL Stances” Clean Harbors Profile No. CH389312

GENERAL INFORMATION

SENERATOR EPA ID #/REGISTRATION # Notrequired GENERATOR NAME: DICO Inc
GENERATOR CODE (Assigned by Clean Harbors) DI1430 CITY Ottumwa STATE/PROVINCE IA ZIPIPOSTALCODE 52501
ADDRESS 3043 Pawnee Drive
PHONE: (678) 714-8420 x 231
CUSTOMER CODE (Assigned by Ciean Harbors) GR000012 CUSTOMER NAME: Greenleaf Environmental Group Inc
ADDRESS 4943 Austin Park Avenue CY  Buford STATE/PROVINCE GA ZIP/POSTALCODE 30518

B. WASTE DESCRIPTION
WASTE DESCRIPTION:  PCB debris and insulation

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE (Please provide detailed description of process generéting waste):
Steel Beam Decontamination

C. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES (at 25C or 77F) .

PHYSICAL STATE NUMBER OF PHASES/LAYERS VISCOSITY (if liquid present) COLOR
¥ SOLID WITHOUT FREE LIQUID 1 2 3 TOP 0.00 1-100 (e.g. Water)
POWDER . varies
MONOLITHIC SOLID % BY VOLUME (Approx) ~ MIDDLE 0.00 101-500 (e.g. Motor Of)
LIQUID WITH NO SOLIDS BOTTOM  0.00 501 - 10,000 {e.g. Molasses)
LIQUID/SOLID MIXTURE >10.000
% FREE LIQUID ODOR i
% SETTLED SOLID of ° AL ORGANIC
% TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLID . NONE BOILING :‘_)gT(:s(:;) MELTING POINT®F () CARBON
SLUDGE ¥ MLD 05- 100 (35.38) < 140 (<60) <=1%
GAS/AEROSOL STRONG 140-200 (60-93) 99
Describe: o1-1200854 | 19%
' >= 130 (>54) v >200093) v >=10%
FLASH POINT °F (°C} pH SPECIFIC GRAVITY ASH BTU/LB (MJ/kg)
<73 (<29) <=2 <0.8 (e.g. Gasoline) <od »20 v <2000 (<4.6)
73 - 100 (23-38 . 0.8-1.0 (e.g. Ethanol ) 00-5,000 (4.6-11.
( ) 7 21-6.9 ) (CXd ) 041-10 ¥ Unknown 2,000-5,000 ( 6)
101 -140 (38-60) ‘v 7 (Neutral) v 1.0 (e.g. Water) 11-50 5,000-10,000 (11.6-23.2)
141-200 (60-93) 7.1-124 1.0-1.2 (e.g. Antifreeze) 51-200 > 10,000 (>23.2)
> 200 (>93) >=125 > 1.2 (e.g. Methylene Chloride) Actual:
R R

D. COMPOSITION  (List the complete composition of the waste, include any inert components and/or debris. Ranges for individual components are acceptable. If a trade name is
used, pleass supply an MSDS. Please do not use abbreviations.)

CHEMICAL MIN - MAX UOM
BUILDING INSULATION WITH ADHESIVE AND FOIL 75.0000000 - 850000000 %
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS 50.0000000 — 5000.000000 PPM
'SMALLFOAM PAD AND FILTER _ 77iirmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e 1.0000000 - 20000000 %
SMALL PLASTIC HOSE e 15.0000000 - 200000000 %
SOIL AND RAGS 0.0000000 -~  3.0000000 % _
DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY HEAVY GAUGE METAL DEBRIS OR OTHER LARGE OBJECTS (EX., METAL PLATE OR PIPING >1/4° THICK OR >12" YES v NO

LONG, METAL REINFORCED HOSE >12" LONG, METAL WIRE >12° LONG, METAL VALVES, PIPE FITTINGS, CONCRETE REINFORCING BAR OR
PIECES OF CONCRETE >3")?

If yes, describe, including dimensions:
DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY METALS IN POWDERED OR OTHER FINELY DIVIDED FORM? YES ¥ NO

DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN OR HAS IT CONTACTED ANY OF THE FOLLOWING; ANIMAL WASTES, HUMAN BLOOD, BLOOD PRODUCTS, BODY YES ¥ NO
FLUIDS, MICROBIOLOGICAL WASTE, PATHOLOGICAL WASTE, HUMAN OR ANIMAL DERIVED SERUMS OR PROTEINS OR ANY OTHER
POTENTIALLY INFECTIOUS MATERIAL?

| acknowledge that this waste materlal is neither infectious nor does it contaln any organism known to be a threat to human health. This certification is
based on my knowledge of the material. Select the answer below that applies:

The waste was never exposed to potentially infectious material. YES NO
Chemical disinfection or some other form of sterilization has been applied to the waste. YES NO
1 ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS PROFILE MEETS THE CLEAN HARBORS BATTERY PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS. YES NO
1 ACKNOWLEDGE THAT MY FRIABLE ASBESTOS WASTE IS DOUBLE BAGGED AND WETTED. YES NO
SPECIFY THE SOURCE CODE ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASTE. G329 SPECIFY THE FORM CODE ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASTE. W409
D1184
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(:leanHarEB‘r*s Clean Harbors Profile No. CH389312

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES®

CONSTITUENTS

Are these values based on testing or knowledge? g Knowledge Testing

If based on knowledge, please describe the rationale applied to identify and characterize the waste material (ex., include reference to Material Safety Data Sheels, process

considerations, operating procedures).

IGenerator knowledge

Please indicate which constituents below apply. Concentrations must be entered when applicable to assist in accurate review and expedited approval
of your waste profile. Piease note that the total regulated metals and other constituents sections require answers.

RCRA REGULATED METALS REGULATORY TCLP TOTAL uom
LEVEL (mg/l) mg/l

D004 ARSENIC 5.0

‘Doos  BaRIOM T w000 TTTTTTTTTTmmmmmmmmmmmmes
DODE | CADMIUM TRy T ees
D07 CHROMIUM TR T mes
= =2 -
D009 MERCURY Ty tTTTTTmmTmmmemmmTmeme
T T = T Sh
o SvER s

VOLATILE COMPOUNDS OTHER CONSTITUENTS

D018 BENZENE 0.5

BROMINE

NOT APPLICABLE

MAX UOoM NOT
APPLICABLE

o

Doz TabicHLoRoRREERE Ty T v NonE
Do aabiNTROTOLIENE T R < 1000 PP
------------------------------------------------------ >= 1000 PPM
D032 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.13
Db SRCHLORORUTAINE T o T
Do HERACHLOROETHANE T 3o T
P WTRGRRNENE T gy T
Do PeNTACHLORORENGL 1T ey T
L
Do ZASTRIGLOROPNGL T aond T
Bow " aapTRICHORORENOL 2o T
""" PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES T
D012 ENDRIN 0.02
LT Vit
Bote WEmORYGROR TTTTTTTTTT T fog T
Bors " TowmE T R
Bow T aap | TTTTTTTITTITTIIIII jog T
L T R
Do CLOROANE T e e
0051 HEPTACHLOR (D TS EPOXiDE) | goos 77T
ADDITIONAL HAZARDS

NONE

 <50PPM
¥ >=50 PPM
IF PCBS ARE PRESENT, IS THE

WASTE REGULATED BY TSCA 40
CFR761?

¥ YES NO

“ES THIS WASTE HAVE ANY UNDISCLOSED HAZARDS OR PRIOR INCIDENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT, WHICH COULD AFFECT THE WAY IT SHOULD BE HANDLED?

YES Vi NO (if yes, explain)

CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY
DEA REGULATED SUBSTANCE EXPLOSIVE FUMING OSHA REGULATED CARCINOGENS
POLYMERIZABLE RADIOACTIVE REACTIVE MATERIAL ¥ NONE OF THE ABOVE
Report Printed On : Monday, August 24, 2009 /WINWEB/Profile\Waste Profile.rd Page 2 0f 3
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CleanHarbor§  Clean Harbors Profile No. CH389312

F. REGULATORY STATUS

YES Y. NO USEPAHAZARDOUS WASTE?
) ]
YES ¥. NO DO ANY STATE WASTE CODES APPLY?

Texas Waste Code ! ]

YES ¥’ NO DO ANY CANADIAN PROVINGIAL WASTE CODES APPLY?
[ ]
¥ YES NO IS THIS WASTE PROHIBITED FROM LAND DISPOSAL WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT PER 40 CFR PART 268?

LDR CATEGORY: | Thjs is subject to LDR.
VARIANCE INFO:

YES ¥ NO IS THIS A UNIVERSAL WASTE?
YES ¥ NO IS THE GENERATOR OF THE WASTE CLASSIFIED AS CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR (CESQG)?

YES NO IS THIS MATERIAL GOING TO BE MANAGED AS A RCRA EXEMPT COMMERCIAL PRODUCT, WHICH IS FUEL (40 CFR 261.2 (C)}(2)11))?
YES ¥. NO DOES TREATMENT OF THIS WASTE GENERATE A F006 OR F019 SLUDGE?

YES NO IS THIS WASTE STREAM SUBJECT TO THE INORGANIC METAL BEARING WASTE PROHIBITION FOUND AT 40 CFR 268.3(C)?

YES NO DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN VOC'S IN CONCENTRATIONS >=500 PPM?

v
YES ‘¥ NO DOES THE WASTE CONTAIN GREATER THAN 20% OF ORGANIC CONSTITUENTS WITH A VAPOR PRESSURE >= .3KPA (.044 PSIA)?
YES ¥ NO DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN AN ORGANIC CONSTITUENT WHICH IN ITS PURE FORM HAS A VAPOR PRESSURE > 77 KPA (11.2 PSIA)?

YES V¥ NO |STHIS CERCLA REGULATED (SUPERFUND ) WASTE ?
YES ‘¥ NO IS THE WASTE SUBJECT TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING NESHAP RULES?

Hazardous Organic NESHAP (HON}) rule (subpart G) Pharmaceuticals production (subpart GGG)
YES NO IF THIS IS A US EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE, DOES THIS WASTE STREAM CONTAIN BENZENE?
YES NO Does the waste stream come from a facilily with one of the SIC codes listed under benzene NESHAP or is this waste regulated under the benzene
NESHAP rules because the original source of the waste is from a chemical manufacturing, coke by-product recovery, or petroleum refinery process?
YES NO Is the generating source of this waste stream a facility with Total Annual Benzene (TAB) >10 Mg/year?
What is the TAB quantity for your facility? ~] Megagram/year (1 Mg = 2,200 ibs)
The basis for this determination is: Knowledge of the Waste Or Test Data Knowledge Testing
Describe the knowledge : ] ]

G. DOT/TDG INFORMATION
DOT/TDG PROPER SHIPPING NAME: .
UN3077, ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, SOLID, N.O.S., (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENOLS), 9, PG 1li

H. TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS
ESTIMATED SHIPMENT FREQUENCY #; ONETIME WEEKLY MONTHLY QUARTERLY YEARLY OTHER

v CONTAINERIZED BULK LIQUID BULK SOLID
1- ONTAINERS/SHIPMI
s c SHIPMENT GALLONS/SHIPMENT: 0 Min -0 Max GAL. | SHIPMENT UOM: TON YARD
STORAGE CAPACITY: 5
CONTAINER TYPE: TONS/YARDS/SHIPMENT: 0 Min - 0 Max
CUBIC YARD BOX PALLET
TOTE TANK ‘v DRUM
THER:
OTHER DRUM SIZE: 55
1. SPECIAL REQUEST
COMMENTS OR REQUESTS:

If a LDR is not required, | would prefer not to provide one. Please check on this. Thanks

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify that all information submitted in this and attached documents is correct to the best of my knowledge. | also certify that any samples
submitted are representative of the actual waste. if Clean Harbors discovers a discrepancy during the approval process, Generator grants
Clean Harbors the authority fo amend the profile, as Clean Harbors deems necessary, to reflect the discrepancy.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE NAME (PRINT) TITLE DATE

delingan@greenleafgroup.net 8/24/2009

This waste profile has been submitted using Clean Harbors’ electronic signature system.

D1186
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INVOICE

N
leanHarbors

REMIT TO:

Clean Harbors Env. Services
PO Box 3442

Boston, MA 02241-3442

SOLD TO:

Jeff Sturgeon

Greenleaf Environmental Group
4943 AUSTIN PARK AVE
Buford, GA 30518- 0000

Job Description: Drum Shipment

Last Service Date Invoice No Customer Sales Order

OFFICE:

Clean Harbors Env Services Inc
1537 Vermont Street

Des Moines, IA 50314

(515) 262-2638

If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please]
contact your customer service representative at th,
telephone number listed above]

JOB SITE/GENERATOR:
DICO Inc

3043 Pawnee Drive
Ottumwa, A 52501

** Payable in USD funds **

Purchase Order

27 Aug 2009 7Q0931674 GR000012 7Q2465000 No PO Needed
SUMMARY BY LINE TYPE
Disposal $980.00
Fees $114.98
Transportation $127.96

SUBTOTAL
TAX

INVOICE TOTAL

Manifest Item ID

Description

Shipment
Info

0.00
$1,222.94 USD

ShipmentBilling
Qty UOM

$1,222.94 USD

4= PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT

Unit
Price

Billing Amount

Qty UOM

27 Aug 2009
004646872JJK DISPSL/ PCB debris and insulation 4 DM 4.000 55DM 245.0000 $980.00
1 CHSL CH389312
FEE-DOWN  Utah PCB Waste for Disposal 0800 T 4.7500 $3.80
HUBTRANS Freight to manifested disposal facility 4.000 EA 31.9899 $127.96
FEE Recovery Fee 1,111.760 EA 0.1000 $111.18
SUBTOTAL $1,222.94
TAX $0.00
TOTAL $1,222.94

/00,

D1190

Interest will be charged at a rate of 1.5% per month for all past due amounts.

Invoice Date: 04 Sep 2009 PLEASE RETURN A COPY OF INVOICE WITH PAYMENT - THANK YOU Page 1 of 1



